



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

CRLREV No.878 of 2025

**Bapuni @Ajaya Jagadev and
another** **Petitioners**

Mr. B. Rout, Advocate

-Versus-

State of Odisha and others **Opposite Parties**

Mr. P.K. Sahoo, ASC

CORAM:

MR. JUSTICE R.K. PATTANAIK

ORDER

16.12.2025

Order No.

02.

1. Heard learned counsel for the petitioners,
2. Instant revision is filed by the petitioners challenging the impugned order of framing of charge dated 17th October, 2025 passed in connection with T.R. Case No.131 of 2022 by the learned Additional Sessions Judge-cum-Special Court under POCSO Act, Nayagarh on the grounds stated.
3. Since, an offence under Section 6 of the POCSO Act is involved, the Court is inclined to issue notice to the informant and the victim, namely, opposite party Nos.2 and 3 respectively.
4. Accordingly, it is ordered.
5. Notices to opposite party Nos.2 and 3 by Speed Post with a short returnable date and for the said purpose, requisites



shall be filed by learned counsel for the petitioner within seven days from today.

6. List on 6th January, 2026.

(R.K. Pattanaik)
Judge

I.A. No.1274 of 2025

1. Heard.
2. Instant IA is filed for interim orders.
3. Though the Court is not inclined to stay the further proceeding in T.R. Case No.131 of 2022, however, grants the liberty for the petitioner to seek an adjournment and in case, any such request is received therein, the learned Special Court shall defer the trial to any future date later to 6th January, 2026.
4. List on the date fixed for further orders.
5. Issue urgent certified copy of this order as per rules.

(R.K. Pattanaik)
Judge